ADOPTED – FEBRUARY 26, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 26
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO TYLER TECHNOLOGY’S 
JURY MANAGEMENT CONTRACT
RESOLUTION #24 – 093
WHEREAS, as authorized by MCL 600.1300, Ingham County Jury Administration provides jury management services for the 30th Circuit Court, covering locations in Lansing and Mason, as well as for the Ingham County Probate Court, the 54A District Court within the City of Lansing, the 54B District Court within the City of East Lansing, and the 55th District Court in Mason; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County Jury Administration continues to utilize jury management software through a service contract with Tyler Technologies, formerly Courthouse Technologies; and
WHEREAS, once a juror is instructed to report or serves on a jury, they are compensated according to a fee schedule ranging from $15.00 to $45.00; and

WHEREAS, presently, after a juror completes their jury duty, Jury Administration calculates the amount to be paid to each juror, then prints and physically mails a check; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Technologies, through the Jury Software, is offering a new Payment Management Program to streamline the process of compensating jurors via an electronic funds transfer process utilizing prepaid cards and other digital solutions; and

WHEREAS, instead of physically mailing checks, jurors will receive automatic payment through this new process; and

WHEREAS, the Payment Management Program will lead to cost savings and the conservation of valuable resources for the Jury Administration, while providing jurors with immediate and convenient access to their funds; and

WHEREAS, Jury Administration recommends authorizing an amendment to the Tyler Technologies agreement dated March 29, 2016 to include the Payment Management Program; and


WHEREAS, funds to support the Payment Management Program are within the existing 2024 Jury Administration budget (Ord Code: 10115500).

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes an amendment to the Tyler Technology agreement dated March 29, 2016 to include the Payment Management Program at an additional cost not to exceed $5,000, effective until May 31, 2027.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Budget Director is authorized to transfer $5,000 from the Jury Administration Postage line-item (1011500 – 729000) to the Jury Administration Contractual Services (1011500 – 818000) line-item.

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Polsdofer, Cahill, Johnson, Maiville, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Lawrence, Celentino, Trubac     Approved  02/15/2024

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Lawrence, Johnson     Approved  02/21/2024

